ITEM NO.18 + 52

COURT NO.12

SECTION III

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1582-1584/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-11-2024 in LPA No. 2111/2009 18-11-2024 in LPA No. 2108/2009 18-11-2024 in LPA No. 2004/2009 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

RAJNIKUVARBA HARISHCHANDRA JADEJA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA NO. 25004/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM APPOINTMENT OF OFFICIAL TRANSLATOR, IA NO. 14988/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA NO. 14989/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA NO. 21413/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

SLP(C) No. 1958/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 18738/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 18740/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

with

SLP (C) No(s). 2868/2025

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 28187/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 28189/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

Date: 12-02-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

Counsel for the

parties :

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Ms. Manisha Luvkumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Mihir H Joshi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sunil Beniwal, Adv.

Mr. Ashkrit Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Bishnoi, AOR

Ms. Srishti Prabhakar, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Maninder Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Manish Bhatt, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Malak Manish Bhatt, AOR

Ms. Neeha Nagpal, Adv.

Ms. Samridhi, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aditya A Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rajendra Beniwal, Adv.

Ms. Richa Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sahil Chandra, AOR

Mrs. Pragya Baghel, AOR

Mrs. Shweta Parihar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP (C) Nos. 1582-1584/2025 and SLP(C) No. 1958/2025 [Item No. 18]

Issue notice, returnable on 09.04.2025.

Interim order dated 27.01.2025 shall continue in the meantime.

SLP (C) No(s). 2868/2025 [Item No. 52]

Issue notice, returnable on 09.04.2025.

In the meantime, the Receivers who were appointed, shall continue to have possession of the property/land.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA) ASST. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS (RENU BALA GAMBHIR) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR